On the basis of the obligations resulting from operating
leases as of December 31, 2018, the following reconcilia-
tion has resulted in respect of the opening balance of the
lease liabilities as of January 1, 2019:

Overall, the following adjustments have been made as of
January 1, 2019, due to the first-time application of IFRS
16 in the consolidated statement of financial position1:

in € thousand

Operating lease liabilities
as of Dec. 31, 2018 15,009

  Less current leases recognized as expense on a
straight-line basis -252

Less leases of low-value assets recognized as expense
on a straight-line basis -176

Less leases of intangible assets -1,093

Plus adjustments due to different assessments of
extension and termination options 6,481

Miscellaneous 51

Gross adjustment of lease liabilities
as of Jan. 1, 2019 20,020

Discounting -2,026

Net adjustment of lease liabilities
as of Jan. 1, 2019 17,994

Present value of liabilities resulting from finance leases
as of Dec. 31, 2018 754

Lease liability recognized as of Jan. 1, 2019 18,748

in € thousand

Carrying amount
according to IAS 17

Dec. 31, 2018 Remeasurement2 Reclassification

Carrying amount
according to IFRS 16

Jan. 1, 2019

ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 6,066  -758 5,308

Rights of use 0 17,994 758 18,752

PASSIVA

Current financial liabilities 5,353 2,904 8,257

   of which leasing obligations 395 2,904 3,299

Noncurrent financial liabilities 42,794 15,090 57,884

   of which leasing obligations 359 15,090 15,449

1 The above summary exclusively comprises the items in the statement of financial position affected by the changes resulting from the first-time application
of IFRS 16.

2 The figures indicated in the 2019 half-year financial report have been adjusted due to new information regarding the assessment of extension and termina-
tion options.

87TO THE
SHAREHOLDERS

GROUP MANAGEMENT
REPORT

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

ANNUAL FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

4. NEW ACCOUNTING RULES WHICH HAVE NOT
   YET TAKEN EFFECT

The following standards and interpretations (of relevance
to the Group) have been issued but have not yet taken